
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 24 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting / Registration  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 11)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 22 February, 29 February, 6 March and 13 

March. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Additional information following the evidence session on the second 

supplementary budget 2023-24 - 18 March 2024 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting - 19 March 2024 

 (Pages 14 - 15)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Further information on 

recommendations made in the Finance Committee's report on the Scrutiny of 

the Commission's Draft Budget 2024-25 - 19 March 2024 

 (Pages 16 - 32)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Response to recommendations 

made in the Committee's report on the Financial Implications of the Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 20 March 2024 

 (Pages 33 - 35)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to 

the Minister for Climate Change: Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 

Memoranda on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill - 19 Mar 2024 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: 

Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters 

(Reform) Bill - 19 March 2024 

 (Page 38)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning: Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Renters (Reform) Bill - 8 April 2024 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Joint letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, 

and the Finance Committee: Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify Act) 2022: 

Section 6 (Review of operation and effect of this Act) - 19 March 2024 

 (Page 41)  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from Philip Rycroft: Additional information on Fiscal 

Intergovernmental Relations - 11 April 2024 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

2.10 PTN 10 - Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report 

recommendations on the Financial implications of the Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill - 11 April 2024 

 (Pages 45 - 49)  

2.11 PTN 11 - Response from the Member in Charge to the Finance Committee's 

report recommendations on the Financial implications of the Residential 

Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - 15 April 2024 

 (Pages 50 - 58)  

3 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Evidence session 2 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 59 - 70)  

Gareth Davies, Comptroller and Auditor General, National Audit Office 

Lee Summerfield, Director of Investigations, National Audit Office 



 

 

 

Supporting documents: 

Investigation into devolved funding (2019) – National Audit Office report  

Senedd Research Brief 

Break  

(10.30-10.45) 

4 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 

Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 71 - 98)  

Jane Hutt MS, Chief Whip & Trefnydd, Welsh Government 

Will Whiteley, Deputy Director, Senedd Reform Division 

 

Supporting documents: 

The Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

FIN(6)-09-24 P1 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Reform Bill 

Committee - 15 March 2024 

FIN(6)-09-24 P2 - Letter from the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee to the 

Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd - 22 March 2024 

FIN(6)-09-24 P3 - Letter from the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee to the 

Llywydd - 22 March 2024 

FIN(6)-09-24 P4 - Letter from the Llywydd – 16 April 2024 

FIN(6)-09-24 P5 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Reform Bill 

Committee – 15 April 2024 

Senedd Research Brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.15)   

https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/investigation-into-devolved-funding/
https://senedd.wales/media/b2jib2uz/pri-ld16394-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xp4dqjto/pri-ld16394-em-e.pdf


 

 

6 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 

Lists) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(11.15-11.25)   

7 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Consideration of evidence 

(11.25-11.30)   

8 Wales Audit Office Board Membership 

(11.30-12.00) (Pages 99 - 114)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-09-24 P6 – Cover paper 

FIN(6)-09-24 P7 – Letter to the First Minister  

FIN(6)-09-24 P8 – Letter to the Auditor General for Wales  

FIN(6)-09-24 P9 – Letter to the Chair of the Wales Audit Office 

FIN(6)-09-24 P10 – Legal Services note 

9 Motion to instruct the Finance Committee relating to the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 115 - 120)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-09-24 P11 – Cover paper 

FIN(6)-09-24 P12 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – 

15 April 2024 

10 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Approach to engagement 

(12.15-12.30) (Pages 121 - 126)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-09-24 P13 – Approach to engagement 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 March 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13733 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 
Philip Rycroft, Independent Commission on the 

Constitutional Future of Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13733


 

 

Registration 

Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Welsh 

Government's response to the Finance Committee's report - 1 March 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 4 March 2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement - Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 5 

March 2024  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Tax 

Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Act 2022 - 6 March 2024  

3 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on its inquiry into Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations 

from Philip Rycroft, Member of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional 

Future of Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

5 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to Philip Rycroft with some additional questions 

regarding fiscal intergovernmental relations. 

6 Financial implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) 

Bill: Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered its draft report on the Financial implications of the 

Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill and agreed it with minor changes. 

7 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) 

(Wales) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Financial implications of the Senedd 

Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) (Wales) Bill. 

8 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme.  

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Approach to 

engagement  

9.1 The Committee considered the paper on the approach to engagement in relation to 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26.  

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.33

  

Hybrid, Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 

Ed Williams, Director of Senedd Resources, Senedd 

Commission 

Nicholas Morgan, Senedd Commission 

Andrew Gibson, Avison Young 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 4



 

 

At its meeting on 29 February 2024, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's 

meeting. 

Registration 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Cardiff Bay 2032 - Senedd Commission Technical Briefing  

2.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on Cardiff Bay 2032 from the Senedd 

Commission. 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 

2023-24: Consideration of draft report  

3.1 The Committee considered its draft report on the Scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government Second Supplementary Budget 2023-24 and agreed it with minor 

changes. 

4 Financial implications of the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of draft report  

4.1 The Committee considered its draft report on the Financial implications of the 

Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill and agreed it with minor changes. 

5 The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Amendment) and Tax 

Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

5.1 The Committee considered the Legal Services note in relation to the Landfill 

Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Amendment) and Tax Collection and Management (Wales) 

Pack Page 5



 

 

Act 2016 (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024 and agreed to take no 

further action. 

Pack Page 6



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13701 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution & Cabinet Office (Welsh Minister) 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 6

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13701


 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 21 February 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill - 23 

February 2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Sam Rowlands MS: Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

- 19 February 2024  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 26 

February 2024  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 

2023-24  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Second 

Supplementary Budget 2023-24 from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government; Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business; and 

Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director, Financial Controls 

 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide the following: 

Pack Page 7



 

 

 

 A note on areas of the health and social services MEG that are currently 

underspending. 

 

 A note on the level of subsidy per passenger in relation to trains in Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 6 

March  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 

2023-24: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 22 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.35 - 11.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14004 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Dr Dave Harvey, Office of Sam Rowlands MS 

Michael Dauncey, Research Service 

Christian Tipples, Research Service 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 9

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/14004


 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Additional information 

regarding pooled budgets - 6 February 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting held on 25 January - 7 February 

2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 16 

February 2024  

3 Financial Implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) 

Bill: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Financial Implications of the Residential 

Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill from Sam Rowlands MS, Member in Charge; Dr Dave 

Harvey, Member of the Senedd Support Staff; Christian Tipples, Senedd Research 

Service; and Michael Dauncey, Senedd Research Service. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 10



 

 

5 Financial implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) 

Bill: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update  

6.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee 

Forum. 

Pack Page 11


[...]
r Peredur 

I am writing to provide you with the information and updates to the following 

recommendations as part of the follow up to the Committee’s Scrutiny Report of the 

Commission’s Draft Budget 2024-25 as detailed below. These were agreed to be provided to 

the Committee by the end of this financial year. 

• Recommendation 3 – Report outlining potential impact of 2023-24 savings impact on

the financial year 2024-25 (Annex 1)

• Recommendation 7 – Further information on the Bay 32 project. A technical briefing

took place on 6 March for the Committee Members.

• Recommendation 8 – Schedule of Projects to be funded through the Project Fund in

2024-25 (Annex 2).

• Recommendation 11- Report detailing the Engagement Plans for the forthcoming

financial year (Annex 3)

Recommendation 6 – staff survey information including staff wellbeing will be provided 

once the current open survey has been concluded and reported on. We anticipate at this 

point that this information will be available following the June Commission meeting to the 

Committee. 

The Commission confirms that the responses to the remaining recommendations will be 

provided in line with the letter dated 9 November 2023 sent to the Committee.  

The Commission continues to be committed to openness and transparency with the Finance 

Committee. If you need further information or wish to clarify any of the information provided, 

please let me know. 

Peredur Owen Griffiths AS 

Chair of Finance Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-09-24 PTN 3

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 2.3



             

      

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Ken Skates MS 

cc Manon Antoniazzi 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

  

Pack Page 17



             

      

ANNEX 1 

Report of 2023-24 Savings potential impact on 2024-25 

Financial Year 

Purpose of the report 

This report sets out
[...]
mission will be assessing a wide range of factors including energy use, space efficiency 

and user workspace needs to develop the preferred option.  The Commission has agreed a number 

of planning assumptions for this project which include that the designs are to be consistent with 

the existing office designs within Ty Hywel to maintain consistency and to ensure best value for the 

public purse.  The Senedd Commission is also working closely with Welsh Government Estates and 

Facilities teams to ensure that our respective areas of work are effectively planned and coordinated 

for this project. 

Pack Page 34



Recommendation 11: The Committee recommends that the Minister, in 

consultation with the Senedd Commission, provides further clarity on the schedule 

of work that will be undertaken on the Senedd and Tŷ Hywel estates, should the 

Bill not be agreed. 

Senedd Commission response: 

The Senedd Commission has agreed that no physical adaptation works to the Senedd and Ty Hywel 

estates in response to Senedd Reform will be carried out in advance of the Bill receiving Royal 

Assent. 

Pack Page 35



 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 19 March 2024 

Dear Julie  

Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill 

We laid our report 14 March covering the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill (the Memorandum) and the Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Bill (Memorandum No. 2).  

In the Memorandum, on financial implications you state: 

79. This Bill makes significant provision in relation to the devolved
[...]
ttee/13736


Julie James AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol, Tai a Chynllunio 
Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN   
SeneddFinance@senedd.cymru 

8 April 2024 

Dear Peredur, 

Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill 

Thank you for your letter of 7 March, following correspondence from the Chair of the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the Renters Reform Bill, and potential financial implications.  

Any consequential amendments to the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 or Renting Homes 
(Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 that are proposed in the Renters Reform Bill are administrative 
and are necessary to allow the enforcement provisions in Wales to apply in such 
circumstances where a landlord or agent is found to be discriminating on the grounds set 
out in the Renters Reform Act.  

The financial costs of enforcement were considered as part of the introduction of those 
original acts, and consequently we remain of the view that the amendments now proposed 
to be made to Senedd legislation are not such that a full assessment of the final implications 
are necessary.  

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol, Tai a Chynllunio  
Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-09-24 PTN 7

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.cymru


Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance 
Committee
FIN(6)-09-24 PTN 2

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

CF99 1SN 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

Pack Page 40



 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r 
Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid 
— 
Finance Committee 

 19 March 2024 

Dear Rebecca 

Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify Act) 2022: Section 6 (Review of operation and effect of this Act) 

Thank you for your letter of 6 March 2024, which was considered at the meeting of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee on 11 March and the Finance Committee on 13 March.  

We are grateful to you for offering us the opportunity to receive a presentation from your officials 

about a review of the operation and effectiveness of the above Act.   

Before considering the matter further, we would be grateful to receive details of the terms of 

reference and timeframes for the review, a copy of any consultation document issued and, if not 

included in that document (or not available), any information about options for alternative legislative 

mechanisms under consideration by the Welsh Government.  

We look forward to hearing from you in due course. 

Yours sincerely, 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair 

Finance Committee 

Rebecca Evans MS 

Minister for Finance and
[...]
ho may wish to 
stand for election to the Senedd. Full equality impact assessments will be completed 
for both projects as they progress.  

Like many organisations, the Senedd Commission is seeking to harness the benefits 
of generative AI. It is anticipated that Senedd Members will be able to harness the 
automation and efficiency improvements these technologies can deliver, eliminating 
many routine tasks and freeing up Members’ time.  

All of these technologies will benefit from future improvements and will continue to 
adapt to allow Members to undertake their role in a way that suits their specific needs 
and the needs of their constituents. 

Pack Page 85



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 106

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 108

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Your ref: 

Our ref: 

Date: 

Ombwdsmon 

Ombudsman 
Cymru • Wales 

Ask for: Michelle Morris 

MAM/mm 

15 April 2024 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 
Chair, Finance Committee 

By email only 
seneddfinance@senedd. wales 

Dear Peredur 

I am writing to brief the Finance Committee following recent events regarding the 
social media posts made by a team leader at the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales (PSOW). 

There can be no doubt that these events have damaged the reputation of the 
organisation and, unfairly, cast doubt on the independence, impartiality and 
integrity of all of those who work for PSOW. The situation the organisa
[...]
s 
now more important than ever that the role of Ombudsman, and of my office, is 
held to account by the Senedd through the work of the Finance Committee and I 
will make myself available to the Committee to provide updates and to attend 
Committee to provide any further information or explanation that the Committee 
may seek, including the final report of the independent review.   

Yours sincerely 

Michelle Morris 
Public Services Ombudsman 

Pack Page 119



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes, 06/03/2024 Finance Committee
	Minutes, 29/02/2024 Finance Committee
	Minutes, 22/02/2024 Finance Committee

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Additional information following the evidence session on the second supplementary budget 2023-24 - 18 March 2024
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting - 19 March 2024
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Further information on recommendations made in the Finance Committee's report on the Scrutiny of the Commission's Draft Budget 2024-25 - 19 March 2024
	2024 03 19 KS to FC Scrutiny recs update (e).pdf
	2024 03 19 KS to FC Annex3-Engagement Prog 2024-25 (e).pdf

	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Response to recommendations made in the Committee's report on the Financial Implications of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 20 March 2024
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change: Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill - 19 Mar 2024
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill - 19 March 2024
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning: Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill - 8 April 2024
	Blank Page

	2.8 PTN 8 - Joint letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, and the Finance Committee: Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify Act) 2022: Section 6 (Review of operation and effect of this Act) - 19 March 2024
	2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from Philip Rycroft: Additional information on Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations - 11 April 2024
	2.10 PTN 10 - Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report recommendations on the Financial implications of the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - 11 April 2024
	2.11 PTN 11 - Response from the Member in Charge to the Finance Committee's report recommendations on the Financial implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - 15 April 2024
	3 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Evidence session 2
	4 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session
	Llywydd to RBC re SC(ECL) Bill timetable (eng) (004).pdf
	BC(6)09-24 (p06) Trefnydd letter (003).pdf
	FIN(6)-09-24 P2 - Letter from the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee to the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd - 22 March 2024
	FIN(6)-09-24 P3 - Letter from the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee to the Llywydd - 22 March 2024
	FIN(6)-09-24 P4 - Letter from the Llywydd – 16 April 2024
	FIN(6)-09-24 P5 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee – 15 April 2024
	Senedd Research Brief

	8 Wales Audit Office Board Membership
	FIN(6)-09-24 P7 – Letter to the First Minister
	FIN(6)-09-24 P8 – Letter to the Auditor General for Wales
	FIN(6)-09-24 P9 – Letter to the Chair of the Wales Audit Office
	FIN(6)-09-24 P10 – Legal Services note

	9 Motion to instruct the Finance Committee relating to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	FIN(6)-09-24 P12 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – 15 April 2024

	10 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Approach to engagement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13865 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Jane Hutt MS, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

Will Whiteley, Welsh Government 

Gareth Davies, National Audit Office 

Lee Summerfield, National Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13865


 

 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Catherine McKeag (Citizen Engagement Manager) 

 

Private pre-meeting / Registration 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS for items 4-6 and 10. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Additional 

information following the evidence session on the second supplementary budget 

2023-24 - 18 March 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting - 19 March 2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Further information on 

recommendations made in the Finance Committee's report on the Scrutiny of the 

Commission's Draft Budget 2024-25 - 19 March 2024  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Response to recommendations 

made in the Committee's report on the Financial Implications of the Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 20 March 2024  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change: Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda 

on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill - 19 Mar 2024  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Welsh 

Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill - 19 

March 2024  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning: Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters 

(Reform) Bill - 8 April 2024  

2.8 PTN 8 - Joint letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, and 

the Finance Committee: Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify Act) 2022: Section 6 

(Review of operation and effect of this Act) - 19 March 2024  



 

 

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from Philip Rycroft: Additional information on Fiscal 

Intergovernmental Relations - 11 April 2024  

2.10 PTN 10 - Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee's report 

recommendations on the Financial implications of the Local Government Finance 

(Wales) Bill - 11 April 2024  

2.11 PTN 11 - Response from the Member in Charge to the Finance Committee's report 

recommendations on the Financial implications of the Residential Outdoor 

Education (Wales) Bill - 15 April 2024  

3 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on its inquiry into Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations 

from Gareth Davies, Comptroller and Auditor General, National Audit Office; and Lee 

Summerfield, Director of Investigations, National Audit Office. 

 

3.2 The National Audit Office agreed to provide a note on the following: 

 Details regarding the deficits faced by Health Boards in England that were written 

off by HM Treasury.  

 

 

 

Break 

4 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) 

Bill: Evidence session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru 

(Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill from Jane Hutt MS, Trefnydd and Chief Whip, Welsh 

Government; and Will Whiteley, Deputy Director, Senedd Reform Division, Welsh 

Government. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) 

Bill: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Wales Audit Office Board Membership  

8.1 The Committee considered the supporting documents relating to this item. 

9 Motion to instruct the Finance Committee relating to the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales  

9.1 The Committee considered the cover paper and noted the motion.   

10 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Approach to 

engagement  

10.1 The Committee considered the paper on its approach to engagement relating to 

the scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26. 


